Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Long Report For DNR Use Only

Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRICT Date Received:
Contact Address: 801 Thllmany Rd DOC: 435464
Kaukauna, WI 54130 EIN: 6375
Facility Contact: Brian Helminger, District Director FID: 445005220
Phone Number: 920-766-5731 Region. Northeast Region
Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 - 10/31/2019 Permit Drafter: Lisa L Lumley
Form Due Date: 11/21/2019 Reviewer: Roy F Van Gheem
Permit Number: 0031232 Office: Green Bay
Sample Point 001 701 701 001 701
Description Effluent Influent Influent Effluent Influent
Parameter 211 21 66 66 457
Description Flow Rate Flow Rate BODS5, Total BODS5, Total Suspended Solids,
Total
Units MGD MGD mg/L mg/L mg/L
Sample Type CONTINUOUS CONTINUOUS 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP | 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency DAILY DAILY 5/WEEK DAILY 5/WEEK
Sample Results Day 1 13.759 13.759 151 10 244
2 15.766 15.766 106 9 104
3 12.000 12.000 128 9 76
4 9.475 9.475 107 8 124
5 8.900 8.900 147 8 144
6 8.644 8.644 195 9 136
7 7.612 7.612 151 9 132
8 6.900 6.900 206 8 156
9 5.549 6.257 169 9 140
10 5.728 6.449 236 11 152
11 7.603 8.845 94 10 56
12 6.328 7.425 101 7 44
13 5.097 7.085 180 9 176
14 4.789 6.777 228 9 184
15 4.411 6.790 167 9 196
16 3.490 6.602 223 8 152
17 2.785 6.280 188 10 96
18 2.380 5.928 235 11 168
19 2.296 5.825 235 9 140
20 2.425 5.881 234 13 184
21 3.723 6.580 258 15 184
22 5.007 7.745 181 13 128
23 3.388 6.664 166 10 164
24 3.079 6.361 164 10 148
25 2.677 5.950 191 11 156
26 2.797 5.984 179 11 180
27 3.697 6.631 173 10 164
28 3.350 6.061 275 13 148
29 3.528 6.563 161 9 160
30 3.620 6.197 253 12 268
31 4.354 6.503 212 11 168
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Sample Point

001

701

701

001

701

Description

Effluent

Influent

Influent

Effluent

Influent

Parameter

211

211

66

66

457

Description

Flow Rate

Flow Rate

BODS, Total

BODS5, Total

Suspended Solids,
Total

Units

MGD

MGD

mg/L

mg/L

mg/L

Summary Monthly
Values Avg

5.650225806

7.562548387

183.677419355

10

150.709677419

Daily Max

15.766

15.766

275

15

268

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

2.296

5.825

94

44

Week 1
Avg

8.857142857

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

10.714285714

Week 4
Avg

11.142857143

Limit(s) in Monthly
Effect Avg

30 0

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

45 0

QA/QC
Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Y

Y

N

Lab
Certification

445005220

445005220

445005220

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
DOC: 435464
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Sample Point

701

701

701

701

701

Description

Influent

Influent

Influent

Influent

Influent

Parameter

87

133

147

264

315

Description

Cadmium, Total
Recoverable

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Sample Type

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

Frequency

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

Sample Results

Day 1

<1.3

9.0

49.8

<5.9

7.5

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Sample Point

701

701

701

701

701

Description

Influent

Influent

Influent

Influent

Influent

Parameter

87

133

147

264

315

Description

Cadmium, Total
Recoverable

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Summary Monthly
Values Avg

0

9

49.8

0

7.5

Daily Max

<1.3

49.8

<5.9

7.5

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

49.8

<5.9

7.5

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in Monthly
Effect Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC LOD
Information

1.3

25

5.9

26

LoQ

10

19.7

10

QcC
Exceedance

N

N

N

N

Lab
Certification

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point 701 001 001 001 001
Description Influent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 553 377 457 457 1348
Description Zinc, Total pH Field Suspended Solids, Suspended Solids, WQT Credits Used
Recoverable Total Total (TSS)
Units ug/L su mg/L Ibs/day Ibs/day
Sample Type | 24 HR FLOW PROP GRAB 24 HR FLOW PROP CALCULATED CALCULATED
Frequency MONTHLY 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK
Sample Results Day 1 128 74 29.2 3351
2 7.5 18.4 2419
3 7.5 16.8 1681
4 7.6 19.2 1517
5 7.5 17.2 1277
6 7.5 19.6 1412
7 74 22.4 1422
8 7.3 23.2 1335
9 7.3 23.6 1092
10 7.3 24.8 1185
11 7.3 14.4 913
12 7.2 18.4 971
13 7.6 20 850
14 7.3 21.2 847
15 7.6 21.2 780
16 7.3 23.2 675
17 7.3 25.6 595
18 71 26 516
19 7.3 324 620
20 7.3 26 526
21 7.7 28 869
22 7.2 23.6 985
23 7.2 21.2 599
24 7.3 20 514
25 7.3 26.4 589
26 7.6 27.6 644
27 7.7 22.4 691
28 7.3 23.2 648
29 7.2 21.6 636
30 7.2 20.4 616
31 7.2 22.8 828

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

DOC: 435464
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Sample Point 701 001 001 001 001
Description Influent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 553 377 457 457 1348
Description Zinc, Total pH Field Suspended Solids, Suspended Solids, WQT Credits Used
Recoverable Total Total (TSS)
Units ug/L su mg/L Ibs/day Ibs/day
Summary Monthly 128 7.370967742 22.580645161 1019.451612903
Values Avg
Daily Max 128 7.7 32.4 3351
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 128 71 14.4 514
Week 1 204
Avg
Week 2 20.8
Avg
Week 3 26.057142857
Avg
Week 4 23.485714286
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly 30 0
Effect Avg
Daily Max 9 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 6 0
Weekly 45 0
Avg
QA/QC LOD 11.6
Information
LOQ 40
QcC N N N N N
Exceedance
Lab 405132750 405132750
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
DOC: 435464
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Sample Point 001 001 001 001 001
Description Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 1348 1347 388 388 789
Description WQT Credits Used WQT Computed Phosphorus, Total Phosphorus, Total Nitrogen, Ammonia
(TSS) Compliance (TSS) (NH3-N) Total
Units Ibs/month Ibs/day mg/L Ibs/day mg/L
Sample Type CALCULATED CALCULATED 24 HR FLOW PROP CALCULATED 24 HR FLOW PROP
Frequency MONTHLY 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK 5/WEEK
Sample Results Day 1 3351 0.30 34.43 0.5
2 2419 0.29 38.13 0.1
3 1681 0.28 28.02 0.2
4 1517 0.29 22.92
5 1277 0.29 21.53
6 1412 0.32 23.07 0.4
7 1422 0.31 19.68 0.4
8 1335 0.33 18.99 0.2
9 1092 0.33 15.27 0.2
10 1185 0.20 9.55 0.2
11 913 0.34 21.56
12 971 0.32 16.89
13 850 0.30 12.75 0.2
14 847 0.30 11.98 0.2
15 780 0.41 15.08 0.3
16 675 0.38 11.06 0.2
17 595 0.15 3.48 0.2
18 516 0.38 7.54
19 620 0.53 10.15
20 526 0.46 9.30 0.6
21 869 0.41 12.73 0.7
22 985 0.40 16.70 0.8
23 599 0.35 9.89 0.2
24 514 0.43 11.04 0.2
25 589 0.41 9.15
26 644 0.35 8.16
27 691 0.26 8.02 0.3
28 648 0.32 8.94 0.5
29 636 0.34 10.00 0.6
30 616 0.29 8.76 0.8
31 742 828 0.38 13.80 0.4

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019
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Sample Point 001 001 001 001 001
Description Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent Effluent
Parameter 1348 1347 388 388 789
Description WQT Credits Used WQT Computed Phosphorus, Total Phosphorus, Total Nitrogen, Ammonia
(TSS) Compliance (TSS) (NH3-N) Total
Units Ibs/month Ibs/day mg/L Ibs/day mg/L
Summary Monthly 742 1019.451612903 0.337096774 15.11516129 0.365217391
Values Avg
Daily Max 742 3351 0.53 38.13 0.8
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min 742 514 0.15 3.48 0.1
Week 1 1868.428571429 0.32
Avg
Week 2 1027.571428571 0.2
Avg
Week 3 654.428571429 0.4
Avg
Week 4 667.142857143 04
Avg
Limit(s) in Monthly 801 1 1 18 0
Effect Avg
Daily Max 17 0
Daily Max -
Variable
Daily Min
Weekly 1345 1 17 0
Avg
QA/QC LOD 0.026 0.034
Information
LoQ 0.087 0.113
QcC N N N N N
Exceedance
Lab 445005220 445005220
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

DOC: 435464

Page 8 of 17




Sample Point

001

001

001

001

001

Description

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Parameter

87

133

147

264

315

Description

Cadmium, Total
Recoverable

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Sample Type

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

24 HR FLOW PROP

Frequency

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

MONTHLY

Sample Results

Day 1

<1.3

<25

8.0

<5.9

44

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019
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Sample Point

001

001

001

001

001

Description

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Effluent

Parameter

87

133

147

264

315

Description

Cadmium, Total
Recoverable

Chromium, Total
Recoverable

Copper, Total
Recoverable

Lead, Total
Recoverable

Nickel, Total
Recoverable

Units

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

ug/L

Values

Summary

Monthly
Avg

0

0

8

0

4.4

Daily Max

<1.3

<2.5

<5.9

4.4

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

<2.5

<5.9

4.4

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

1.3

25

5.9

26

LoQ

10

19.7

10

QcC
Exceedance

N

N

N

N

Lab
Certification

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

405132750

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form

Facility Name:

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point 001 101 601 601 601
Description Effluent Effluent Reuse River Monitoring River Monitoring River Monitoring
Parameter 553 671 400 399 401
Description Zinc, Total Flow Unregulated WLA Previous Day WLA Previous 4 Day WLA Previous Day
Recoverable River Flow Avg River Flow River Temp
Units ug/L MGD cfs cfs degF
Sample Type | 24 HR FLOW PROP CONTINUOUS GAUGE STN CALCULATED CALCULATED
Frequency MONTHLY DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 16.1 0 13500 13625 64
2 0 14700 13525 65
3 0 15200 13800 64
4 0 15500 14200 62
5 0 15600 14725 61
6 0 15500 15250 60
7 0 15400 15450 59
8 0 15400 15500 59
9 0.708 15300 15475 59
10 0.721 15300 15400 59
11 1.242 15300 15350 59
12 1.097 15400 15325 59
13 1.988 15000 15325 53
14 1.988 15000 15325 53
15 2.379 14300 15250 51
16 3.112 13900 15000 51
17 3.495 14200 14625 51
18 3.548 14200 14350 50
19 3.529 14100 15150 50
20 3.456 14000 14100 51
21 2.857 14000 14125 51
22 3.738 14000 14075 51
23 3.276 13800 14025 50
24 3.282 12900 13950 50
25 3.273 12400 13675 49
26 3.187 12400 13275 49
27 2.934 12200 12875 48
28 2.711 11700 12475 48
29 3.035 11000 12175 48
30 2.577 10400 11825 47
31 2.149 8950 11325 46

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

DOC: 435464
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Sample Point

001

101

601

601

601

Description

Effluent

Effluent Reuse

River Monitoring

River Monitoring

River Monitoring

Parameter

553

671

400

399

401

Description

Zinc, Total
Recoverable

Flow Unregulated

WLA Previous Day
River Flow

WLA Previous 4 Day
Avg River Flow

WLA Previous Day
River Temp

Units

ug/L

MGD

cfs

cfs

degF

Summary
Values

Monthly
Avg

16.1

1.944580645

13888.709677419

14211.290322581

54.096774194

Daily Max

16.1

3.738

15600

15500

65

Daily Max
Variable

Daily Min

16.1

8950

11325

46

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

405132750

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

DOC: 435464
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Sample Point

006

006

006

006

006

Description | WLA BOD5 Discharge | WLA BODS5 Discharge [ WLA BOD5 Discharge | WLA BODS5 Discharge | WLA BOD5 Discharge
Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance Compliance
Parameter 544 12 843 543 541
Description WLA BODS5 Value WLA Adjusted Value WLA BOD5 WLA 7 Day Sum Of | WLA 7 Day Sum Of
Discharged WLA Values BODS5 Discharged
Units Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day Ibs/day
Sample Type SEE TABLE CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED CALCULATED
Frequency DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 5568 7684 1119 38976 3415
2 5568 7684 1200 38976 4267
3 5568 7684 853 38976 4847
4 5568 7684 643 38976 5167
5 5568 7684 609 38976 5381
6 5568 7684 662 38976 5571
7 5568 7684 564 38976 5650
8 5568 7684 454 38976 4985
9 5568 7684 429 38976 4214
10 5568 7684 516 38976 3877
11 5568 7684 609 38976 3843
12 5568 7684 376 38976 3610
13 5568 7684 356 38976 3128
14 5568 7684 356 38976 3128
15 5568 7684 336 38976 3010
16 5568 7684 240 38976 2821
17 5568 7684 235 38976 2540
18 5568 7684 212 38976 2143
19 5568 7684 177 38976 1944
20 5568 7684 267 38976 1823
21 5568 7684 475 38976 1942
22 5568 7684 522 38976 2128
23 5568 7684 280 38976 2168
24 5568 7684 264 38976 2198
25 5568 7684 237 38976 2222
26 5568 7684 259 38976 2304
27 5568 7684 303 38976 2340
28 5568 7684 363 38976 2228
29 5568 7684 256 38976 1963
30 5568 7684 368 38976 2051
31 5568 7684 414 38976 2201

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232

Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019

DOC: 435464
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Sample Point

006

006

006

006

006

Description

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

WLA BODS5 Discharge
Compliance

Parameter

544

12

843

543

541

Description

WLA BODS5 Value

WLA Adjusted Value

WLA BOD5
Discharged

WLA 7 Day Sum Of
WLA Values

WLA 7 Day Sum Of
BOD5 Discharged

Units

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Ibs/day

Summary
Values

Monthly
Avg

5568

7684

450.129032258

38976

3197.064516129

Daily Max

5568

7684

1200

38976

5650

Daily Max -
Variable

1200

5650

Daily Min

5568

7684

177

38976

1823

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in
Effect

Monthly
Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC
Information

LOD

LoQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form

Facility Name:

Reporting Period: 10/01/2019 to 10/31/2019
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Sample Point 112

Description In-Plant Diversion

Parameter 211
Description Flow Rate

Units MGD
Sample Type CONTINUOUS

Frequency DAILY
Sample Results Day 1 0

-
N
(el lo] o] lo] o] fo] jo] ol o] o) o] lo] o) fo] fo] fo] o] o] fo] ol o] fol o) flo] o] o] fo} o) Nol Nl

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
Facility Name: HEART OF THE VALLEY METRO SEWERAGE DISTRI@it: 0031232
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Sample Point

112

Description

In-Plant Diversion

Parameter

211

Description

Flow Rate

Units

MGD

Summary Monthly
Values Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Week 1
Avg

Week 2
Avg

Week 3
Avg

Week 4
Avg

Limit(s) in Monthly
Effect Avg

Daily Max

Daily Max -
Variable

Daily Min

Weekly
Avg

QA/QC LOD
Information

LOQ

QcC
Exceedance

Lab
Certification

Wastewater Discharge Monitoring Form
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Footnotes (DNR Use Only; Instructions for completing this form that are unique for your facility may be displayed here.)

General Remarks

[dertify that management practices identified in the approved water quality trading plan as the source of pollutant reduction
credits are installed, established and properly maintained.

Per the Water Quality Trading Plan the Heart of the Valley has a weekly average for TSS and a monthly average for TSS.
In the first week of October the plant had exceeded the weekly average by 523 Ibs this is about 74.71 Ibs per day.

The monthly average of 801 Ibs per day was exceeded by 219 Ibs. on the monthly average, which is about 7 Ibs per day.
Both exceeds were added together to total 742 credits used and put in the bottom line of Water Quality Credits Used (TSS)

Per the Heart of the Valley MSD WPDES permit and the Water Quality Trading plan and using the credits available from the
plan shows that the plant is still in compliance.

Laboratory Quality Control Comments

GGA Failure: 10-4-19 ( 243 ppm) Exceeds 228.5ppm
BOD Blank Failure: 10-29-19 (0.28 ppm) Exceeds 0.24 ppm

Exceedence Comments

Per the Water Quality Trading Plan the Heart of the Valley has a weekly average for TSS and a monthly average for TSS.

In the first week of October the plant had exceeded the weekly average by 523 Ibs this is about 74.71 Ibs per day.

The monthly average of 801 Ibs per day was exceeded by 219 Ibs. on the monthly average, which is about 7 Ibs per day.
Both exceeds were added together totaling 742 and number placed in bottom of the column Water Quality Trading credits
used (TSS).

Per the Heart of the Valley MSD WPDES permit and the Water Quality Trading plan and using the credits available from the
plan shows that the plant is still in compliance.

Submitted by Kevin Skogman(K3vin1) on 12/3/2019 11:56:44 AM
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